

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

LORETTA M. DORSEY,)	CASE NO. 1:12 CV 3140
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE
v.)	WILLIAM H. BAUGHMAN, JR.
)	
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL)	
SECURITY,)	MEMORANDUM OPINION AND
)	ORDER
Defendant.)	

Introduction -2-

 A. Nature of the case and proceedings -2-

 B. The Commissioner’s decision -3-

 C. Issues presented -4-

 D. Disposition -5-

Analysis -5-

 A. Applicable law -5-

 1. Substantial evidence -5-

 2. Fibromyalgia analysis -6-

 3. Treating physician rule and good reasons requirement -9-

 4. Pain as a cause of disability and credibility in fibromyalgia cases
 -16-

 B. Substantial evidence review of the Commissioner’s decision -21-

Conclusion -25-

Introduction

A. Nature of the case and proceedings

This is an action by Loretta M. Dorsey under 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) for judicial review of the final decision of the Commissioner of Social Security denying her applications for disability insurance benefits (“DIB”) and supplemental security income (“SSI”).¹

The parties have consented to my jurisdiction.² The Commissioner has answered³ and filed the transcript of the administrative record.⁴

Under the requirements of my initial⁵ and procedural⁶ orders, the parties have briefed their positions⁷ and filed supplemental charts⁸ and the fact sheet.⁹ Although an oral argument was set in this case,¹⁰ that argument was continued because of the government shutdown in

¹ ECF # 1.

² ECF # 32.

³ ECF # 10.

⁴ ECF # 11.

⁵ ECF # 5.

⁶ ECF # 12.

⁷ ECF # 22 (Commissioner’s brief); ECF # 18 (Dorsey’s brief).

⁸ ECF # 22-1 (Commissioner’s charts); ECF # 19 (Dorsey’s charts).

⁹ ECF # 20 (Dorsey’s fact sheet).

¹⁰ ECF # 24.

October of 2013.¹¹ Upon review of the briefs and other submissions of the parties and of the administrative record, I have concluded that this case can be decided without additional delay for the rescheduling of the oral argument.

B. The Commissioner's decision

The ALJ found that Dorsey had the following severe impairments: degenerative joint disease of the right knee, degenerative disc disease of the cervical spine, and degenerative joint disease of the right shoulder.¹² The ALJ made the following finding regarding Dorsey's residual functional capacity ("RFC"):

After careful consideration of the entire record, the undersigned finds that the claimant has the residual functional capacity to perform sedentary work as defined in 20 CFR 404.1567(a) and 416.967(a) with the following additional limitations: the claimant cannot lift more than 10 pounds at a time and can only occasionally lift or carry articles such as docket files, ledgers, and small tools; she can stand or walk for 2 hours out of an 8 hour work day and sit for 6 hours out of an 8 hour work day, but must be able to sit or stand at will; the claimant can occasionally climb stairs, climb ramps, bend, balance, and stoop; she cannot kneel or crawl; the claimant can reach in all directions using her non-dominant arm, but can do so only occasionally using her dominant arm; she can handle, finger, and feel bilaterally without limitation; and the claimant cannot be exposed to hazardous conditions.¹³

The ALJ decided that this residual functional capacity precluded Dorsey from performing her past relevant work as a lyricist and a receptionist.¹⁴

¹¹ ECF # 30.

¹² ECF # 11, Transcript of Proceedings ("Tr.") at 14.

¹³ *Id.* at 15.

¹⁴ *Id.* at 18-19.

Based on an answer to a hypothetical question posed to the vocational expert at the hearing incorporating the RFC finding quoted above, the ALJ determined that a significant number of jobs existed locally and nationally that Dorsey could perform.¹⁵ The ALJ, therefore, found Dorsey not under a disability.¹⁶

The Appeals Council denied Dorsey's request for review of the ALJ's decision.¹⁷ With this denial, the ALJ's decision became the final decision of the Commissioner.¹⁸

C. Issues presented

Dorsey asks for reversal of the Commissioner's decision on the ground that it does not have the support of substantial evidence in the administrative record. Specifically, Dorsey presents the following issues for judicial review:

- The ALJ found at Step Four that Dorsey was not fully credible. This finding lacks substantial evidence because the ALJ failed to properly evaluate the credibility of Dorsey's complaints of pain caused by her fibromyalgia.
- The ALJ found at Step Four that Dorsey had the residual functional capacity for less than the full range of sedentary work. This finding lacks substantial evidence because the ALJ failed to include in the finding limitations caused by Dorsey's fibromyalgia.¹⁹

¹⁵ *Id.* at 19-20.

¹⁶ *Id.* at 20.

¹⁷ *Id.* at 5.

¹⁸ *Johnson v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 652 F.3d 646, 648 (6th Cir. 2011); 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.981 and 416.1481.

¹⁹ ECF # 18 at 3.

D. Disposition

For the reasons that follow, I conclude that the ALJ's RFC and no-disability findings have the support of substantial evidence for the period from her onset date, December 4, 2007, to February 9, 2009.²⁰ The denial of Dorsey's applications for that time period will be affirmed.

I further conclude that the ALJ's RFC and no-disability findings do not have the support of substantial evidence for the period from February 9, 2009, through the date of decision, June 3, 2011.²¹ The denial of Dorsey's applications for that period must be reversed and remanded for reconsideration of the RFC finding.

Analysis

A. Applicable law

1. Substantial evidence

The Sixth Circuit in *Burton v. Halter* reemphasized the standard of review applicable to decisions of the ALJs in disability cases:

Congress has provided for federal court review of Social Security administrative decisions. 42 U.S.C. § 405(g). However, the scope of review is limited under 42 U.S.C. § 405(g): "The findings of the Secretary as to any fact, if supported by substantial evidence, shall be conclusive...." In other words, on review of the Commissioner's decision that claimant is not totally disabled

²⁰ Dorsey filed her application for SSI on March 25, 2008. Under 20 C.F.R. § 416.501 "[p]ayment of [SSI] benefits may not be made for any period that precedes the first month following the date on which an application is filed...."

²¹ For purposes of Dorsey's DIB claim, her date last insured was December 31, 2010.

within the meaning of the Social Security Act, the only issue reviewable by this court is whether the decision is supported by substantial evidence. Substantial evidence is “ ‘more than a mere scintilla. It means such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.’ ”

The findings of the Commissioner are not subject to reversal merely because there exists in the record substantial evidence to support a different conclusion. This is so because there is a “zone of choice” within which the Commissioner can act, without the fear of court interference.²²

Viewed in the context of a jury trial, all that is necessary to affirm is that reasonable minds could reach different conclusions on the evidence. If such is the case, the Commissioner survives “a directed verdict” and wins.²³ The court may not disturb the Commissioner’s findings, even if the preponderance of the evidence favors the claimant.²⁴

I will review the findings of the ALJ at issue here consistent with that deferential standard.

2. *Fibromyalgia analysis*

Fibromyalgia, the impairment upon which Dorsey bases her challenge, is an “elusive” and “mysterious” disease.²⁵ It has no known cause and no known cure.²⁶ Its symptoms

²² *Buxton v. Halter*, 246 F.3d 762, 772 (6th Cir. 2001) (citations omitted).

²³ *LeMaster v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*, 802 F.2d 839, 840 (6th Cir. 1986); *Tucker v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, No. 3:06cv403, 2008 WL 399573, at *6 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2008).

²⁴ *Rogers v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, 486 F.3d 234, 241 (6th Cir. 2007).

²⁵ *Sarchet v. Chater*, 78 F.3d 305, 306 (7th Cir. 1996).

²⁶ *Id.*

include severe musculoskeletal pain,²⁷ stiffness,²⁸ fatigue,²⁹ and multiple acute tender spots at various fixed locations on the body.³⁰

The presence of these tender spots is the primary diagnostic indicator of the disease.³¹ There is no laboratory test for the disease's presence or severity.³² Physical examinations usually yield normal findings in terms of full range of motion, no joint swelling, normal muscle strength, and normal neurological reactions.³³

The law of the Sixth Circuit on the analysis of fibromyalgia in disability cases is extensively set out in *Rogers v. Commissioner of Social Security*.³⁴ This case follows closely on the analytical framework that I laid out in *Swain v. Commissioner of Social Security*.³⁵ In both *Rogers* and *Swain*, the ALJs rejected the opinions of treating rheumatologists who had established the severity of fibromyalgia by tender point analyses and who had offered specific opinions regarding the limitations caused by that severity. In both cases, the ALJs

²⁷ *Preston v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.*, 854 F.2d 815, 817 (6th Cir. 1988).

²⁸ *Id.*; *Sarchet*, 78 F.3d at 306.

²⁹ *Id.*

³⁰ *Preston*, 854 F.2d at 817; *Sarchet*, 78 F.3d at 306.

³¹ *Id.*

³² *Sarchet*, 78 F.3d at 306.

³³ *Preston*, 854 F.2d at 818.

³⁴ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 243-46.

³⁵ *Swain v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 297 F. Supp. 2d 986, 990-94 (N.D. Ohio 2003).

rejected the opinions of the treating rheumatologists because those opinions did not have the support of objective medical evidence. As observed in *Rogers* and *Swain*, because of the nature of fibromyalgia, its diagnosis and the determination of the limitations caused thereby cannot be determined from objective medical evidence.³⁶ If a treating rheumatologist has conducted proper analysis, his opinion should ordinarily be afforded controlling or great weight.³⁷

In *Dalzell v. Commissioner of Social Security*,³⁸ I made clear that the proof needed to pass a certain threshold before the opinion of a treating physician would be entitled to controlling or substantial weight. The gold standard for these thresholds are the specialty of the treating physician (preferably a rheumatologist) and findings from tender point analysis.³⁹

The threshold referred to above is not a bright line. These cases must be viewed on a continuum. On one end of the continuum are those cases involving primary care physicians, not rheumatologists, who diagnose fibromyalgia and do no tender point analysis. On the other end of the continuum are those cases such as *Rogers* and *Swain* where a treating rheumatologist performs proper tender point analysis and gives an opinion imposing specific limitations caused by the fibromyalgia.

³⁶ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 243-44; *Swain*, 297 F. Supp. 2d at 990.

³⁷ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 244-45; *Swain*, 297 F. Supp. 2d at 993.

³⁸ *Dalzell v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, Case No. 1:06 CV 557, ECF # 25 at 4-5, 7 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2007).

³⁹ *Ormiston v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, No. 4:11 CV 2116, 2012 WL 7634624, at *5 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2012) (unreported).

3. *Treating physician rule and good reasons requirement*

The regulations of the Social Security Administration require the Commissioner to give more weight to opinions of treating sources than to those of non-treating sources under appropriate circumstances.

Generally, we give more weight to opinions from your treating sources, since these sources are likely to be the medical professionals most able to provide a detailed, longitudinal picture of your medical impairment(s) and may bring a unique perspective to the medical evidence that cannot be obtained from objective medical findings alone or from reports of individual examinations, such as consultative examinations or brief hospitalizations.⁴⁰

If such opinions are “well-supported by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques” and “not inconsistent with the other substantial evidence in [the] case record,” then they must receive “controlling” weight.⁴¹

The ALJ has the ultimate responsibility for determining whether a claimant is disabled.⁴² Conclusory statements by the treating source that the claimant is disabled are not entitled to deference under the regulation.⁴³

The regulation does cover treating source opinions as to a claimant’s exertional limitations and work-related capacity in light of those limitations.⁴⁴ Although the treating

⁴⁰ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2).

⁴¹ *Id.*

⁴² *Schuler v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, 109 F. App’x 97, 101 (6th Cir. 2004).

⁴³ *Id.*

⁴⁴ *Swain*, 297 F. Supp. 2d at 991, citing *Green-Younger v. Barnhart*, 335 F.3d 99, 106-07 (2nd Cir. 2003).

source's report need not contain all the supporting evidence to warrant the assignment of controlling weight to it,⁴⁵ nevertheless, it must be "well-supported by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques" to receive such weight.⁴⁶

In *Wilson v. Commissioner of Social Security*,⁴⁷ the Sixth Circuit discussed the treating source rule in the regulations with particular emphasis on the requirement that the agency "give good reasons" for not affording controlling weight to a treating physician's opinion in the context of a disability determination.⁴⁸ The court noted that the regulation expressly contains a "good reasons" requirement.⁴⁹ The court stated that to meet this obligation to give good reasons for discounting a treating source's opinion, the ALJ must do the following:

- State that the opinion is not supported by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory techniques or is inconsistent with other evidence in the case record.
- Identify evidence supporting such finding.
- Explain the application of the factors listed in 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2) to determine the weight that should be given to the treating source's opinion.⁵⁰

⁴⁵ *Garner v. Heckler*, 745 F.2d 383, 391 (6th Cir. 1984).

⁴⁶ *Heston v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 245 F.3d 528, 536 (6th Cir. 2001).

⁴⁷ *Wilson v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 378 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2004).

⁴⁸ *Id.* at 544.

⁴⁹ *Id.*, citing and quoting 20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2).

⁵⁰ *Id.* at 546.

The court went on to hold that the failure to articulate good reasons for discounting the treating source's opinion is not harmless error.⁵¹ It drew a distinction between a regulation that bestows procedural benefits upon a party and one promulgated for the orderly transaction of the agency's business.⁵² The former confers a substantial, procedural right on the party invoking it that cannot be set aside for harmless error.⁵³ It concluded that the requirement in § 1527(d)(2) for articulation of good reasons for not giving controlling weight to a treating physician's opinion created a substantial right exempt from the harmless error rule.⁵⁴

The Sixth Circuit in *Gayheart v. Commissioner of Social Security*⁵⁵ recently emphasized that the regulations require two distinct analyses, applying two separate standards, in assessing the opinions of treating sources.⁵⁶ This does not represent a new interpretation of the treating physician rule. Rather it reinforces and underscores what that

⁵¹ *Id.*

⁵² *Id.*

⁵³ *Id.*

⁵⁴ *Id.*

⁵⁵ *Gayheart v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 710 F.3d 365 (2013).

⁵⁶ *Id.* at 375-76.

court had previously said in cases such as *Rogers v. Commissioner of Social Security*,⁵⁷ *Blakley v. Commissioner of Social Security*,⁵⁸ and *Hensley v. Astrue*.⁵⁹

As explained in *Gayheart*, the ALJ must first consider if the treating source's opinion should receive controlling weight.⁶⁰ The opinion must receive controlling weight if (1) well-supported by clinical and laboratory diagnostic techniques and (2) not inconsistent with other substantial evidence in the administrative record.⁶¹ These factors are expressly set out in 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1527(d)(2) and 416.927(d)(2). Only if the ALJ decides not to give the treating source's opinion controlling weight will the analysis proceed to what weight the opinion should receive based on the factors set forth in 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1527(d)(2)(i)-(ii), (3)-(6) and §§ 416.927(d)(2)(i)-(ii), (3)-(6).⁶² The treating source's non-controlling status notwithstanding, "there remains a presumption, albeit a rebuttable one, that the treating physician is entitled to great deference."⁶³

⁵⁷ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 242.

⁵⁸ *Blakley v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 581 F.3d 399, 406-07 (6th Cir. 2009).

⁵⁹ *Hensley v. Astrue*, 573 F.3d 263, 266 (6th Cir. 2009).

⁶⁰ *Gayheart*, 710 F.3d at 376.

⁶¹ *Id.*

⁶² *Id.*

⁶³ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 242.

The court in *Gayheart* cautioned against collapsing these two distinct analyses into one.⁶⁴ The ALJ in *Gayheart* made no finding as to controlling weight and did not apply the standards for controlling weight set out in the regulation.⁶⁵ Rather, the ALJ merely assigned the opinion of the treating physician little weight and explained that finding by the secondary criteria set out in §§ 1527(d)(i)-(ii), (3)-(6) of the regulations,⁶⁶ specifically the frequency of the psychiatrist’s treatment of the claimant and internal inconsistencies between the opinions and the treatment reports.⁶⁷ The court concluded that the ALJ failed to provide “good reasons” for not giving the treating source’s opinion controlling weight.⁶⁸

But the ALJ did not provide “good reasons” for why Dr. Onady’s opinions fail to meet either prong of this test.

To be sure, the ALJ discusses the frequency and nature of Dr. Onady’s treatment relationship with Gayheart, as well as alleged internal inconsistencies between the doctor’s opinions and portions of her reports. But these factors are properly applied only after the ALJ has determined that a treating-source opinion will not be given controlling weight.⁶⁹

In a nutshell, the *Wilson/Gayheart* line of cases interpreting the Commissioner’s regulations recognizes a rebuttable presumption that a treating source’s opinion should

⁶⁴ *Gayheart*, 710 F.3d at 376.

⁶⁵ *Id.*

⁶⁶ *Id.*

⁶⁷ *Id.*

⁶⁸ *Id.*

⁶⁹ *Id.*

receive controlling weight.⁷⁰ The ALJ must assign specific weight to the opinion of each treating source and, if the weight assigned is not controlling, then give good reasons for not giving those opinions controlling weight.⁷¹ In articulating good reasons for assigning weight other than controlling, the ALJ must do more than state that the opinion of the treating physician disagrees with the opinion of a non-treating physician⁷² or that objective medical evidence does not support that opinion.⁷³

The failure of an ALJ to follow the procedural rules for assigning weight to the opinions of treating sources and the giving of good reason for the weight assigned denotes a lack of substantial evidence even if the decision of the ALJ may be justified based on the record.⁷⁴ The Commissioner's *post hoc* arguments on judicial review are immaterial.⁷⁵

The Sixth Circuit has identified certain breaches of the *Wilson* rules as grounds for reversal and remand:

- the failure to mention and consider the opinion of a treating source,⁷⁶

⁷⁰ *Rogers*, 486 F.3d at 242.

⁷¹ *Blakley*, 581 F.3d at 406-07.

⁷² *Hensley*, 573 F.3d at 266-67.

⁷³ *Friend v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.*, 375 F. App'x 543, 551-52 (6th Cir. 2010).

⁷⁴ *Blakley*, 581 F.3d at 407.

⁷⁵ *Wooten v. Astrue*, No. 1:09-cv-981, 2010 WL 184147 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2010).

⁷⁶ *Blakley*, 581 F.3d at 407-08.

- the rejection or discounting of the weight of a treating source without assigning weight,⁷⁷
- the failure to explain how the opinion of a source properly considered as a treating source is weighed (*i.e.*, treating v. examining),⁷⁸
- the elevation of the opinion of a nonexamining source over that of a treating source if the nonexamining source has not reviewed the opinion of the treating source,⁷⁹
- the rejection of the opinion of a treating source because it conflicts with the opinion of another medical source without an explanation of the reason therefor,⁸⁰ and
- the rejection of the opinion of a treating source for inconsistency with other evidence in the record without an explanation of why “the treating physician’s conclusion gets the short end of the stick.”⁸¹

In *Cole v. Astrue*,⁸² the Sixth Circuit reemphasized that harmless error sufficient to excuse the breach of the treating source rule only exists if the opinion that source issues is so patently deficient as to make it incredible, if the Commissioner implicitly adopts the source’s opinion or makes findings consistent with it, or if the goal of the treating source regulation is satisfied despite non-compliance.⁸³

⁷⁷ *Id.* at 408.

⁷⁸ *Id.*

⁷⁹ *Id.* at 409.

⁸⁰ *Hensley*, 573 F.3d at 266-67.

⁸¹ *Friend*, 375 F. App’x at 551-52.

⁸² *Cole v. Astrue*, 661 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2011).

⁸³ *Id.* at 940.

4. *Pain as a cause of disability and credibility in fibromyalgia cases*

When a claimant presents pain as the cause of disability, the decision of the Sixth Circuit in *Duncan v. Secretary of Health and Human Services*⁸⁴ provides the proper analytical framework. The Court in *Duncan* established the following test:

[t]here must be evidence of an underlying medical condition and (1) there must be objective medical evidence to confirm the severity of the alleged pain arising from that condition or (2) the objectively determined medical condition must be of a severity which can reasonably be expected to give rise to the alleged pain.⁸⁵

Under the first prong of this test, the claimant must prove by objective medical evidence the existence of a medical condition as the cause for the pain. Once the claimant has identified that condition, then under the second prong he or she must satisfy one of two alternative tests – either that objective medical evidence confirms the severity of the alleged pain or that the medical condition is of such severity that the alleged pain can be reasonably expected to occur.⁸⁶

Objective medical evidence of pain includes evidence of reduced joint motion, muscle spasm, sensory deficit, or motor disruption.⁸⁷ The determination of whether the condition is so severe that the alleged pain is reasonably expected to occur hinges on the assessment of

⁸⁴ *Duncan v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*, 801 F.2d 847 (6th Cir. 1986).

⁸⁵ *Duncan*, 801 F.2d at 853.

⁸⁶ *Felisky v. Bowen*, 35 F.3d 1027, 1039 (6th Cir. 1994).

⁸⁷ *Id.* at 1037 (quoting 20 C.F.R. 404.1529(c)(2)).

the condition by medical professionals.⁸⁸ Both alternative tests focus on the claimant's "alleged pain."⁸⁹ Although the cases are not always clear on this point, the standard requires the ALJ to assume *arguendo* pain of the severity alleged by the claimant and then determine if objective medical evidence confirms that severity or if the medical condition is so bad that such severity can reasonably be expected.

Because of the nature of fibromyalgia and its manifestations, application of the usual disability analysis is difficult. The first alternative test under the second prong of *Duncan* – medical evidence confirming the severity of the alleged pain – almost never exists.

Analysis is also hampered under the second alternative test – the medical condition is of such severity that the alleged pain can reasonably be expected to occur. In most cases, the analysis under this second alternative test will consist of diagnostic findings confirming the severity of the impairment and the opinion of a physician as to limitations that pain caused by such severity will impose. Since the presence and severity of fibromyalgia cannot be confirmed by diagnostic testing, the physician's opinion must necessarily depend upon an assessment of the patient's subjective complaints.⁹⁰

This places a premium in fibromyalgia cases on assessment of the claimant's credibility. As the Social Security Administration has recognized in a policy interpretation

⁸⁸ *Walters v. Comm'r of Social Security*, 127 F.3d 528, 531 (6th Cir. 1997).

⁸⁹ *Duncan*, 801 F.2d at 853.

⁹⁰ *Sarchet*, 78 F.3d at 306.

ruling on assessing claimant credibility,⁹¹ in the absence of objective medical evidence sufficient to support a finding of disability, the claimant's statements about the severity of his or her symptoms will be considered with other relevant evidence in deciding disability:

Because symptoms, such as pain, sometimes suggest a greater severity of impairment than can be shown by objective medical evidence alone, the adjudicator must carefully consider the individual's statements about symptoms with the rest of the relevant evidence in the case record in reaching a conclusion about the credibility of the individual's statements if a disability determination or decision that is fully favorable to the individual cannot be made solely on the basis of objective medical evidence.⁹²

The regulations also make the same point.

We must always attempt to obtain objective medical evidence and, when it is obtained, we will consider it in reaching a conclusion as to whether you are disabled. However, we will not reject your statements about the intensity and persistence of your pain or other symptoms or about the effect your symptoms have on your ability to work . . . solely because the available objective medical evidence does not substantiate your statements.⁹³

Under the analytical scheme created by the Social Security regulations for determining disability, objective medical evidence normally constitutes the best evidence for gauging a claimant's residual functional capacity and the work-related limitations dictated thereby.⁹⁴

As a practical matter, in the assessment of credibility, the weight of the objective medical evidence ordinarily remains an important consideration. The regulation expressly

⁹¹ Social Security Ruling (SSR) 96-7p, Evaluation of Symptoms in Disability Claims: Assessing the Credibility of an Individual's Statements, 61 Fed. Reg. 34483 (July 2, 1996).

⁹² *Id.* at 34484.

⁹³ 20 C.F.R. § 416.929(c)(2).

⁹⁴ *Swain*, 297 F. Supp. 2d at 988-89.

provides that “other evidence” of symptoms causing work-related limitations can be considered if “consistent with the objective medical evidence.”⁹⁵ Where the objective medical evidence does not support a finding of disability, at least an informal presumption of “no disability” arises that must be overcome by such other evidence as the claimant might offer to support his claim. That being said, the weight of this informal presumption is substantially diminished in fibromyalgia cases because objective medical evidence does not manifest either the existence or the severity of the impairment.⁹⁶

The regulations set forth factors that the ALJ should consider in assessing credibility. These include the claimant’s daily activities; the location, duration, frequency, and intensity of the pain; precipitating and aggravating factors; the type, dosage, effectiveness, and side effects of medication; and treatment or measures, other than medication, taken to relieve pain.⁹⁷

The specific factors identified by the regulation as relevant to evaluating subjective complaints of pain are intended to uncover a degree of severity of the underlying impairment not susceptible to proof by objective medical evidence. When a claimant presents credible evidence of these factors, such proof may justify the imposition of work-related limitations beyond those dictated by the objective medical evidence.

⁹⁵ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1529(c)(3).

⁹⁶ *Wines v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, 268 F. Supp. 2d 954, 958 (N.D. Ohio 2003).

⁹⁷ 20 C.F.R. §§ 404.1529(c)(3)(i)-(vii).

The discretion afforded by the courts to the ALJ's evaluation of such evidence is extremely broad. The ALJ's findings as to credibility are entitled to deference because he has the opportunity to observe the claimant and assess his subjective complaints.⁹⁸ A court may not disturb the ALJ's credibility determination absent compelling reason.⁹⁹

If the ALJ rejects the claimant's complaints as incredible, he must clearly state his reasons for doing so.¹⁰⁰ Unlike the requirement that the ALJ state good cause for discounting the opinion of a treating source, the regulation on evaluating a claimant's subjective complaints contains no express articulation requirement. The obligation that the ALJ state reasons for rejecting a claimant's complaints as less than credible appears to have its origin in case law.¹⁰¹ The Social Security Administration has recognized the need for articulation of reasons for discounting a claimant's credibility in a policy interpretation ruling.

It is not sufficient for the adjudicator to make a single, conclusory statement that "the individual's allegations have been considered" or that "the allegations are (or are not) credible." It is also not enough for the adjudicator simply to recite the factors that are described in the regulations for evaluating symptoms. The determination or decision must contain specific reasons for the finding on credibility, supported by the evidence in the case record, and must be sufficiently specific to make clear to the individual and to any subsequent

⁹⁸ *Buxton*, 246 F.3d at 773.

⁹⁹ *Smith v. Halter*, 307 F.3d 377, 379 (6th Cir. 2001).

¹⁰⁰ *Felisky v. Bowen*, 35 F.3d 1027, 1036 (6th Cir. 1994).

¹⁰¹ *Felisky*, 35 F.3d at 1036; *Auer v. Sec. of Health & Human Servs.*, 830 F.2d 594, 595 (6th Cir. 1987).

reviewers the weight the adjudicator gave to the individual's statements and the reasons for that weight.¹⁰²

The strong statement from the administrative ruling quoted above constitutes a clear directive to pay as much attention to giving reasons for discounting claimant credibility as must be given to reasons for not fully accepting the opinions of treating sources. An ALJ in a unified statement should express whether he or she accepts the claimant's allegations as credible and, if not, explain the finding in terms of the factors set forth in the regulation.¹⁰³ The ALJ need not analyze all seven factors identified in the regulation but should provide enough assessment to assure a reviewing court that he or she considered all relevant evidence.¹⁰⁴ The articulation should not be conclusory;¹⁰⁵ it should be specific enough to permit the court to trace the path of the ALJ's reasoning.¹⁰⁶

B. Substantial evidence review of the Commissioner's decision

Dorsey asserts an onset date of December 4, 2007. The ALJ correctly notes that she had two motor vehicle accidents and, during the course of treatment for the injuries sustained, was diagnosed with degenerative disease of the cervical spine, right shoulder, and right knee.

¹⁰² SSR 96-7p, 61 Fed. Reg. at 34484.

¹⁰³ 20 C.F.R. § 404.1529(c)(3).

¹⁰⁴ *Blom v. Barnhart*, 363 F. Supp. 2d 1041, 1054 (E.D. Wisc. 2005).

¹⁰⁵ SSR 96-7p, 61 Fed. Reg. at 34384.

¹⁰⁶ *Blom*, 363 F. Supp. 2d at 1054.

But in February of 2009 Dorsey began reporting increased, constant pain to her primary care physicians, Drs. Roxanne B. Sukol¹⁰⁷ and Blazenka Skugor, M.D.,¹⁰⁸ who recommended consultations with a neurologist and orthopedist.¹⁰⁹

Dorsey saw Dr. Daniel Koontz, a neurologist, on referral.¹¹⁰ He found common trigger points consistent with fibromyalgia and recommended consultation with a rheumatologist.¹¹¹

She then began a treating relationship with a rheumatologist, Dr. Johnny Su. Dr. Su also found tenderness at trigger points and noted a possible diagnosis of fibromyalgia after tests to rule out “fibromyalgia mimickers.”¹¹² In September of 2009 Dr. Michael Weingarten, another rheumatologist, examined Dorsey, found multiple tender points, and diagnosed fibromyalgia syndrome.¹¹³

Despite this medical evidence, the ALJ did not find fibromyalgia as a severe impairment at step two, nor did she note it as an impairment and explain why it should be considered non-severe.¹¹⁴ At step four, she adopted an extremely restrictive RFC for

¹⁰⁷ Tr. at 618.

¹⁰⁸ *Id.* at 607.

¹⁰⁹ *Id.* at 618.

¹¹⁰ *Id.* at 624-25.

¹¹¹ *Id.* at 625.

¹¹² *Id.* at 578-79, 583-84.

¹¹³ *Id.* at 576.

¹¹⁴ *Id.* at 14.

sedentary work, with additional limitations on the use of the dominant arm and a sit/stand option.¹¹⁵

This RFC is defensible for the period up to February of 2009 when Dorsey received the referral from her primary care physicians. The ALJ discussed the conflicts between the opinions of Dr. Edward Gabelman, who treated Dorsey for purposes of a worker's compensation claim, and of Dr. Gerald Klyop, the state agency reviewing physician. Dr. Gabelman's RFC¹¹⁶ pre-dates the claimed onset date. Nevertheless, the ALJ characterized it as "credible and consistent with the evidence as a whole" to the extent that the opinion supports the limitations in her RFC finding.¹¹⁷ On the other hand, she afforded Dr. Gabelman's opinion "little weight" to the extent that it "conflicts with the objective medical evidence cited herein."¹¹⁸

As to Dr. Klyop's RFC opinion, she found that to the extent it "cites a disparity between the clinical findings and the extent of the claimant's alleged symptoms, said assessment is consistent with the record as a whole and is credible."¹¹⁹ The ALJ reasonably credited the later opinion of Dr. Klyop over that of Dr. Gabelman because that opinion covered a longer time period relevant to these applications and considered Dr. Gabelman's

¹¹⁵ *Id.* at 15.

¹¹⁶ *Id.* at 338.

¹¹⁷ *Id.* at 18.

¹¹⁸ *Id.*

¹¹⁹ *Id.*

assessment and gave reasons for disagreeing with certain limitations imposed by that physician.¹²⁰

Dr. Klyop's opinion nevertheless predates Dorsey's complaints of increased pain beginning in February of 2009 and the course of treatment that led to the diagnosis of fibromyalgia.

The ALJ made absolutely no reference to fibromyalgia in her decision. Further, the only physician who saw Dorsey in 2009 mentioned in the decision is Dr. Koontz, the neurologist.¹²¹ She did not reference Dr. Koontz's trigger point analysis findings consistent with fibromyalgia or to his referral of Dorsey to a rheumatologist.

Given that the ALJ ignored fibromyalgia completely, it follows that the ALJ did nothing to follow the path for analyzing and articulating as to a fibromyalgia impairment set out in *Rogers* and *Swain*. The ALJ makes multiple references to clinical findings and objective medical evidence.¹²² But these are not determinative where the impairment at issue is fibromyalgia according to the case law.

The record contains no basis for rejecting the diagnosis of fibromyalgia as an impairment. The ALJ should have recognized that diagnosis and analyzed it at step two for severity. Even though the failure to do so may not constitute reversible error per se,¹²³

¹²⁰ *Id.* at 471.

¹²¹ *Id.* at 17.

¹²² *Id.* at 17-18.

¹²³ *Maziarz v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.*, 837 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1987).

nevertheless at step four the ALJ should have discussed the course of treatment and diagnosis, including the findings and treatments prescribed by the specialists, and justified the RFC in light of that analysis.

Furthermore, by totally ignoring the fibromyalgia diagnosis and course of treatment therefor, the ALJ failed to undertake any weighing and articulation with respect to treating Drs. Sukol, Skugor, Koontz, Su, and Weingarten. Under the treating sources regulations, and the Sixth Circuit case law, the failure to mention and consider the opinions of treating sources constitutes reversible error.¹²⁴

Counsel for the Commissioner argues that the ALJ could have come out with the same decision based on the transcript after correctly analyzing the fibromyalgia impairment and any limitations caused thereby. Because of the ALJ's total default on the fibromyalgia impairment and on the opinions of the treating sources who diagnosed that impairment, the Court could reach that conclusion only by *de novo* review of the transcript and reliance upon counsel's *post hoc* rationalizations. This does not qualify as meaningful judicial review.

Conclusion

Substantial evidence supports the finding of the Commissioner that Dorsey had no disability for the period from her onset date of December 4, 2007 to February 9, 2009. The denial of Dorsey's application for that period is affirmed.

¹²⁴ *Blakley*, 581 F.3d at 407-08.

For the period from February 9, 2009 until the date of the ALJ's decision, June 3, 2011, the ALJ's RFC finding lacks the support of substantial evidence because the ALJ failed to acknowledge and analyze Dorsey's fibromyalgia impairment and totally ignored the opinions of her treating physicians. The denial of Dorsey's applications for that period is reversed and the case remanded for reconsideration of Dorsey's RFC in light of her fibromyalgia impairment and the opinion of her treating physicians.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: February 19, 2014

s/ William H. Baughman, Jr.
United States Magistrate Judge